v
RTL8812FR-CG
Single-Chip 802.11ac/a/n 2T2R WLAN
                   With PCI Express Interface
DATASHEET
(CONFIDENTIAL: Development Partners Only)
Rev. 0.1
13 , Feb., 2010

marked ‘V’.
5. Pin Descriptions
The following signal type codes are used in the tables:
I: Input O: Output
T/S: Tri-State bi-directional input/output pin S/T/S: Sustained Tri-State
O/D: Open Drain P: Power pin
 N/A:      No Bonding pin
5.1. Power On Trap Pin
Table 1. Power-On Trap Pins
Symbol Type Pin No Description
TEST_MODE_SEL I 13 Shared with GPIO4
0: Normal operation mode
1: Test/debug mode
5.2. PCI Express Transceiver Interface
           Table 2. PCI Express Transceiver Interface
Symbol Type Pin No Description Voltage
HSIN/HSIP I 55,56 PCI Express Receive Differential Pair
HSON/HSOP O 49,50 PCI Express Transmit Differential Pair
Re
al
te
k
co
nf
id
en
ti
al
 f
il
es
Th
e
do
cu
me
nt
 a
ut
ho
ri
ze
d
to
WT
ME
C
20
19
-0
3-
05
 1
3:
51
:1
5
RTL8812FR-CG
Datasheet
Single-Chip 802.11 ac/a/b/g/n  2T2R WLAN Controller
with PCI-E Interface
10 Track ID:                     Rev. 0.1
Symbol Type Pin No Description Voltage
REFCLK_N/REFCL
K_P
I 52,53 PCI Express Differential Reference Clock Source: 100MHz ± 300ppm
PERST# I 2 PCI Express Reset Signal: active low.
When the PERST# is asserted at power-on state, the RTL8812FR-CG
returns to a pre-defined reset state and is ready for initialization and
configuration after the de-assertion of the PERST#.
3.3V
5.3. RF Interface
Table 3.   RF Interface